

**STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE  
SUPREME COURT**

Docket No. 2021-0376

*CC 145 Main, LLC. v. Union Mutual Fire Insurance Company*

---

**RULE 7 APPEAL FROM MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT  
ORDER OF THE ROCKINGHAM COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT  
(Judge Martin P. Honigberg)**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
UNION MUTUAL FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY**

---

Gary M. Burt (N.H. Bar No. 5510)  
Bailey M. Robbins (N.H. Bar No. 270259)  
PRIMMER PIPER EGGLESTON & CRAMER, PC  
900 Elm Street, 19th Floor  
P.O. Box 3600  
Manchester, NH 03105-3600  
(603) 626-3300  
gburt@primmer.com

*Gary M. Burt will represent Union Mutual Fire Insurance Company at oral argument*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Argument .....	4
I. Appellee cites in its brief case law that is wholly irrelevant and easily distinguishable.....	4
II. In support of the proposition that the Exclusion is ambiguous, Appellee has relied upon inappropriate and wholly irrelevant extrinsic evidence .....	6
III. The trial court erred when it did not find the term “drain” inherently ambiguous, but rather relied on other terms in the Exclusion to force an ambiguity where none exists .....	8
Conclusion .....	9
Certification .....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Catholic Med. Ctr. V. Exec. Risk Indem., Inc.</i> , 151 N.H. 699 (2005) .....	8
<i>Great Am. Dining v. Philadelphia Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 164 N.H. 612 (2013).....	6,7
<i>Halifax-American Energy Co., LLC v. Provider Power, LLC</i> , 170 N.H. 569 (2018).....	9
<i>Harbor Insurance Co. v. United Services Automobile Ass’n.</i> , 559 P.2d 178 (Ariz. 1976) .....	8
<i>Hartford Acc. &amp; Indem. Co. v. Phelps</i> , 294 So.2d 362 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 1974) ..	5
<i>Hix Brix LLC v. Amguard Insurance Company</i> , #600249 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. June 5, 2018) .....	4,5
<i>Mellin v. Northern Security Ins. Co., Inc.</i> , 167 N.H. 544 (2015).....	8
<i>Newell v. Markel Corp.</i> , 169 N.H. 193 (2016).....	6
<i>Old Dominion Ins. Co. v. Elysee, Inc.</i> , 601 So.2d 1243 (1992) .....	5
<i>Peerless Ins. v. Vermont Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 N.H. 71 (2004).....	6
<i>Pichel v. Dryden Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 117 A.D.3d 1267 (N.Y. App. Div. 2014).....	4
<i>Progressive Northern Ins. Co. v. Concord General Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 151 N.H. 649 (2005).....	7
